outlays for our forestry plantations amounted to $640.3 million in 2007 and $656.7 million in 2008.  Our cash
outlays for our manufacturing facilities and other capital assets amounted to $12.6 million in 2007 and $30.2
million in 2008.  Our cash outlays for other assets amounted to $31.2 million in 2007 and $9.6 million in
2008.  The increase in non-pledged short-term deposits was $8.7 million in 2007 and $5.6 million in 2008.  In
addition, we paid $0.8 million in 2007 and $1.9 million in 2008 in business acquisitions.

Cash Flows From Financing Activities

In 2008, cash flows from financing activities consisted of net proceeds of $335.9 million from the issuance of
convertible senior notes, an increase in bank indebtedness of $15.6 million and net proceeds from the issuance
of shares of $1.6 million, offset by payment on derivative financial instruments of $4.9 million and the
increase of pledged short-term deposits of $16.3 million.  In 2007, cash flows from financing activities
consisted of primarily net proceeds from issuance of shares of $389.9 million and a decrease in pledged short-
term deposits of $6.2 million, offset by a decrease in bank indebtedness of $17.0 million and payment on
derivative financial instruments of $2.2 million.

- 10 -

Results of Operations – Q4 2008 vs Q4 2007

The following table sets forth the selected financial information for the three months ended December 31,
2008 and 2007:

Three months ended December 31,
[Restated]

2008 2007
$ $

(in thousands, except earnings per share)
Revenue 282,485 310,850
Cost of sales (159,448) (212,522)
Gross profit (1) 123,037 98,328
Net income from continuing operations 79,918 42,690
Net income 95,490 55,470
EBITDA (2) 192,039 247,055
Earnings per share from continuing operations (3)

Basic 0.44 0.23
Diluted 0.43 0.23

Earnings per share (3)

Basic 0.52 0.30
Diluted 0.51 0.30

Revenue

The following table sets forth the breakdown of our total revenue in the fourth quarters of 2008 and 2007:

Three months ended December 31,
2008 2007

$’000 % $’000 %
Wood Fibre Operations

Plantation Fibre  211,907 75.0 260,359 83.8
Other Fibre 51,960 18.4 34,569 11.1

Manufacturing and Other Operations 18,618 6.6 15,922 5.1
Total 282,485 100.0 310,850 100.0

Revenue declined slightly in the fourth quarter of 2008 compared to the same quarter of 2007 due to lower
volume in cubic metres of fibre sold as demand slowed in China after the global economic slowdown started
in the second half of 2008. Given uncertainty during these current economic times, some customers were
reluctant to make large purchases of fibre in the fourth quarter of 2008.

Wood Fibre Operations Revenue

Plantation Fibre

For the fourth quarters ended December 31, 2008 and 2007, plantation fibre sales were as follows:

Three months ended December 31,
2008 2007

Hectares
Sales per